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e Short Introduction of IPK

 German Genebank Collection
* Grain Legumes of IPK
* Lathyrus Collection

* Projects / Activities
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The German Genebank in Gatersleben

Total number

Cultivation/no

Inventory .
of acc. of accessions
Cereals and Grasses 65,448 2,494
wheat 28,111 769
barley 23,245 771
rye 2,411 73
Legumes 28,066 1,436
beans (Phaseolus) 9,146 283
peas 5,295 180
Vegetable 18,794 2,556
tomatoes 3,544 a0
onions 3,319 1,421
beet/Beta 2,320 180
Oil/Fibreplants 7,998 928
rapeseed 2,472 134
flax 2,324 104
Medicine/Spice Plants 8,344 1,476
Mutants 1,771 266
Forage crops 11,786 1,410
forage grasses 10,441 1,115
Potatoes 6,060 2,991
Total 151,002 13,557

Reference collections

415,888 herbarium sheets

100,096 seeds & fruits

52,249 cereal spikes

GATERSLEBEN

151 ,002 accessions
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Cold Storage
at —18°C; seed humidity < 10% (ca. 7%




Genebank Information System (GBIS)

http://gbis.ipk-gatersieben.de/gbis i/
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This is to certify that

IPK

GATERSLEBEN
Leibniz-Institut fir Pflanzengenetik und
Kulturpflanzenforschung (IPK)

Corrensstralte 3
06466 Seeland, OT Gatersleben
Gemany

with the organizational unitsfsites as listed in the annex Q u a I ity M a n a g e m e nt SySte m

has implemented and maintains 2 Quality Management System.

B ot oo P Conti s Certification according to
1ISO 9001:2015

Through an audit, documented in a report, it was verified that the management system
fulfills the requirements of the following standard:

1SO 9001: 2015

Certificate registration no. 372545 QM15

Yalid from 2019-03-31

Walid until 2022-03-30 {( DAKKS

Date of certification 2019-03-15 R:f;i':«urg::u .
DM 160740100

DQsS GmbH

ﬁl(g@« é{ 2 é b

Stefan Heinloth

Managing Director

Accredited Body: DQS GmbH, August-Schanz-Stralle 21, 80433 Frankfurt am Main, Gemany 112




Legumes

Phaseolus beans
Faba beans
Soybeans
Other beans
Pea
Chickpea
Lathyrus
Vetch
Lupins
Lentil
Clover

Legume Collection

27,826

8,990
3,073
1,492
618
5,337
527
515
1,844
2,765
460
1,929




Tabelle1

		Getreide und Gräser/                        Cereals and Grasses		64104

		Weizen		28191

		Gerste		21244

		Hafer		4827

		Roggen		2461

		Triticale		1759

		Aegilops		1537

		Hirsen		829

		Mais		1660

		Gräser		1596

		Legumes		27,826

		Phaseolusbeans		8,990

		Faba beans		3,073

		Soybeans		1,492

		Other beans		618

		Pea		5,337

		Chickpea		527

		Lathyrus		515

		Vetch		1,844

		Lupins		2,765

		Lentil		460

		Clover		1,929

		Other legumes		276





Tabelle2

		





Tabelle3

		






Species

Lathyrus amphicarpos L.
Lathyrus angulatus L.

Lathyrus annuus L.

Lathyrus aphaca L.

Lathyrus articulatus L.

Lathyrus aureus (Steven) D.Brandza
Lathyrus chloranthus Boiss.
Lathyrus cicera L.

Lathyrus cirrhosus Sér.

Lathyrus clymenum L.

Lathyrus davidii Hance

Lathyrus gorgoni Parl.

Lathyrus heterophyllus L.
Lathyrus hierosolymitanus Boiss.
Lathyrus hirsutus L.

Lathyrus inconspicuus L.
Lathyrus japonicus Willd.
Lathyrus komarovii Ohwi
Lathyrus latifolius L.

Lathyrus laxiflorus (Desf.) Kuntze

Lathyrus Collection

Number of acc.

()] =
NEFEDNONMNMODNNDN

N
(ARG SN

= 00 R P N0 L, NN O

Species

Lathyrus miniatus M.Bieb.
Lathyrus neurolobus Boiss. & Heldr.
Lathyrus niger (L.) Bernh.

Lathyrus nissolia L.

Lathyrus ochrus (L.) DC.

Lathyrus odoratus L.

Lathyrus palustris L.

Lathyrus pannonicus (Jacq.) Garcke
Lathyrus paranensis Burkart
Lathyrus pratensis L.

Lathyrus pseudocicera Pamp.
Lathyrus rotundifolius Willd.
Lathyrus sativus L.

Lathyrus sp.

Lathyrus sphaericus Retz.

Lathyrus sylvestris L.

Lathyrus tingitanus L.

Lathyrus tuberosus L.

Lathyrus vernus (L.) Bernh.

39 species, 515 accessions

Number of acc.
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Characterization

.’p%t‘. Lathyrus

Adapted version for IPK
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Taxonomische Bestimmung

Der Zuchter 24, 1954

Das morphologische System der Saaterbsen
(Pisum sativum L. sens. lat. GOV, ssp. satipum),

Wiom GHR. O LEHMANN,

DER ZUCHTER

32. BAND 16z HEFT 5

Aus dem Ipstitet fiitr Kulturpflanzenforschung Gatersleben der Dientschen Akademie der Wissenschaften zo Berlin

Ein Beitrag zur Systematik der Sojabohnen (Glycine max (L.) Merr.)*

Von CHRr, O, LEHMANN

IPK
LEIBNIZ INSTITUTE OF PLANT GENETICS AND CROP PLANT RESEARCH E\wi XSRS




Taxonomic Determination
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Photo Documentation
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Sample Availability

e Convention of Biological Diversity

* International Treaty for Plant Genetic Resources of
Food and Agriculture (Annex1 species)
Some Lathyrus species are part of the
Multilateral System

e Standard Material Transfer Agreement

e Nagoya Protocol

e Breeders rights

e Special agreements




Annex |
List of crops covered under
the Multilateral System

Forages

Genera Species

LEGUME FORAGES

Astragalus chinensis, cicer, arenarius
Canavalia ensiformis
Coronilla varia
Ccoranacium
ILathyrus cicera, ciliolatus, hirsutus, ochrus, odoratus, sativus |
Lespedeza cuneata, strniata, stipulacea
Lotus corniculatus, subbiflorus, uliginosus
Lupinus albus, angustifolius, luteus
Medicago arborea, falcata, sativa, scutellata, rigidula, truncatula
Melilotus albus, officinalis
Onobrychis viciifolia
Ornithopus sativus
Prosopis affinis, alba, chilensis, nigra, pallida
Pueraria phaseoloides
Trifolium alexandrinum, alpestre, ambiguum, angustifolium, arvense,

agrocicerum, hybridum, incarnatum, pratense, repens, resupinatum,
rueppellianum, semipilosum, subterraneum, vesiculosum
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Passport data in EURISCO

N

g
et

: v
* Four standard searches: 26 Rleurisco

m Advanced search | Exportdata by species | Export data by National Inventory

EURISCO Intranet

Home » Searsh » Passport data

[ <Back | | searcn EuRIsCO

Show All | Natonal iventory | Holding nsthuts | Accession | Tawonomy | Acauiiion'storape | Calection | Doner | Breeder | Other | e
—
o et > Advanced search
»Export EURISCO data
') Holding institute > C&E data
How 10 get access to germplasm: TR

EURISCO does not provide the possibiity to order accessions directy. The requests shouid be addressed to the holding institutions. For adaresses and | | oo
contact details you can check the FAC-WIEWS database. The ECFGR Secrefariat (Lmagaioni@caiar org) can also be contacted for further information.

.
Institute Code PRT001 (Contact details on FAO-WIEWS website] Last update
i Institute Name Portuguese Bank of Plant Braga, Portugal
Last update of accession
record: 2017-06-29
) Accession
) Taxonomy

Genus Brassica

— Biological status

Subtaxa var. acephala
Subtaxa Authority DC.

) Acquisition/storage

. .
— Collecting site
Collecting Number 3812014 A
Collecting Institute Code PRT001
Collecting Date 2014-03-25
Collecting Latitude 40338611
Collecting Longitude -7.130556
Collecting Elevation 87;
Collecting Site Portugal, Guarda

* Advanced search e

Map  Satelie sétao

]

= Almeida Y 1o Yegua =
] Penalia
Visey,  doCastelo e
da Beira
ManaRE Vilar Fogfhoso Ciudad
o 9 - B Rongo
Nelas Guarda
. - ° Tondela
L
® - i -
Seia
Lusé. wa  Oliveirado
Hospital ueay bug
@ da Estrela =h e Pinofranque; ‘o
eX O r e a u re e
: ; Pioday Valverde Gata
Simbra A del Fresno_ acebo +
Penamacor
Fundso =

N
Google e 02017 G, . G Nagonal Terma of Ued

) Donor

 AEGIS Flagging

release 126

Weise et al. (2017) Nucleic Acids Research, 45(D1):D1003-D1008.

Nh GATERSLEBEN
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Criteria for AEGIS accessions at IPK

e Accessions with origin Germany, Germany cultivars;

* Accessions collected by German or Austrian collectors before
1945;

* Accessions collected by IPK staff; in the case of collecting
missions after 1993 — when CBD entered into force — only those
accessions that have been collected under a material transfer
agreement;

* Material collected by ‘foreign missions’ and donated to IPK.

 Wild material, landraces, mutants

 Material must be freely available, legal status.

T
LEIBNIZ INSTITUTE OF PLANT GENETICS AND CROP PLANT RESEARCH BN/ Cirensieoen




Ongoing projects on legumes in the genebank

InnoLuteus — Improving cultivation of yellow lupin (Lupinus luteus) in
Germany (2019-2022)

LinSel — Selection of lentil (Lens culinaris L.) genotypes suited for sustainable
cropping systems (2019-2022)

Esparsette — Evaluation and crop production optimization of different sources
of sainfoin (Onobrychis viciifolia) for biomass production and investigation of

the influence of tannins on the foam formation in the digester (2017-2019)

Garden Bean — Development of garden bean cultivars with resistance against
different bacteriosis via marker-assisted selection (2019-2022)

BeanAdapt

LupiBreed - Improving yield potential, yield stability and seed quality of lupins
(Lupinus angustifolius L.) as protein plants (2015-2018)




Thank you very much for your attention!
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